ownership to 20.4% (see discussion on page 3 and 4).

These transactions were in the normal course of operations and measured at the exchange amount
of consideration established and agreed to by the related parties. Effective October 28, 2019, the
Carve-Out Business had an operatorship agreement with Loncan and received a 10% fee on
exploration expenditures incurred in Loncan.

Dated November 9, 2022

FORM 2A – LISTING STATEMENT Page 60

SCHEDULE C

Pro Forma Financial Statements

See attached.

ARCHER EXPLORATION CORP.

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As at June 30, 2022

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars)

ARCHER EXPLORATION CORP.
Pro forma consolidated statement of financial position

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)

2

Archer
Exploration

Corp.
Carve-out of

Wallbridge Note
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

total

June 30,

 2022
June 30,

2022
June 30,

2022

June 30,
2022

  $ $  $ $
Assets
Current

Cash 628,286 - 5 12,224,547 12,852,833
Accounts receivable 73,559 312,865 5 612,000 998,424
Prepaid expenses 317,706 -  - 317,706

  1,019,551 312,865  12,836,547 14,168,963

Restricted cash - 386,245  - 386,245
Investment - 1,220,160 5 (1,220,160) -
Exploration and evaluation assets - 52,047,599 5 3,991,572 56,039,171
Property and equipment - 103,786  - 103,786

Total assets 1,019,551 54,070,655  15,607,958 70,698,164

Liabilities
Current

Trade and other payables 115,125 254,519 5 167,969 537,613
Current portion of provision for
   closure plan - 998,308  - 998,308
Current portion of lease liability - 11,575  - 11,575

 115,125 1,264,402  167,969 1,547,496
   -

Provision for closure plan - 739,208  - 739,208
Deferred tax liability - 3,131,000  - 3,131,000

Total liabilities 115,125 5,134,610  167,969 5,417,704

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  3,186,142 - 5 60,722,858 63,909,000
Warrants reserve 699,457 - 5 3,653,176 4,352,633
Share-based payments reserve 347,129 -  - 347,129
Deficit (3,328,302) -  - (3,328,302)
Wallbridge's net investment - 48,936,045 5 (48,936,045) -

Total shareholders' equity 904,426 48,936,045  15,439,989 65,280,460

Total liabilities and shareholders'
   equity 1,019,551 54,070,655  15,607,958 70,698,164

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements

ARCHER EXPLORATION CORP.
Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian dollars, except where noted)

3

1.  BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements of Archer Exploration Corp. (“Archer” or the
“Company”) have been prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) from information contained in the financial information